
 

 

 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
Date:  Wednesday, 17 June 2020 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership 
Councillor Alan Cockburn (Chair) 
Councillor Dave Shilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Seb Gran 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Keith Kondakor 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Member's Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Chair's  Announcements 
 

 

(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 14 

2.   Public Speaking 
 

 

3.   Questions to Portfolio Holder 
 

 

4.   West Midlands Railway Executive and West Midlands 
Trains 

15 - 26 

 External speakers will give a briefing on the changes and updates to 
West Midlands Railway: 
Malcolm Holmes (Executive Director, WMRE)  

 

Warwickshire County Council 



 

Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 17 June 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

Jonny Wiseman (Customer Experience Director, West Midlands 
Trains) and Francis Thomas (head of Corporate Affairs, West 
Midlands Trains). 
 

5.   WCC Covid Recovery Approach 
 

27 - 42 

(1) Economic Development Update 43 - 46 

This breifing note update will focus on developments made during 
the Coivd-19 period. 
 

 

6.   School Safety Zones and Routes Concluding Report 
 

47 - 56 

7.   Communities OSC Work Programme 
 

57 - 60 

8.   Urgent Items 
 

 

9.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 “That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items below on the grounds that their presence would involve the 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended” 
 

 

10.   Exempt Minutes for 12 February 2020 61 - 62 

 To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 
2020 
 

 
[...]
ld give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 12 February 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Alan Cockburn (Chair) 
Councillor Dave Shilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Seb Gran 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Keith Kondakor 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
Portfolio Holders 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning) 
Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire and Community Safety) 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Heritage and Culture) 
 
Officers 
David Ayton-Hill (Assistant Director – Communities) 
Nicholas Dauncey (Principal Transport Planner) 
Isabelle Moorhouse (Trainee Democratic Services Officer) 
Janet Neale (Infrastructure Delivery Manager) 
Andrew Pau (Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Waste & Environment)  
Mark Ryder (Strategic Director for Communities) 
Margaret Smith (Team Leader Transport Planning)  
Paul Taylor (Traffic and Safety Manager) 
Scott Tompkins (Assistant Director for Environment Services) 
 
Public Speaker 
Ms Linda Bromley 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 1(4)



 

Page 2 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
12.02.20 

1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
None 

 
(2) Member's Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 
None 

 
(3) Chair’s Announcements 
The Chair thanked Tom McColgan, for his help with supporting the committee and wished him 
luck in his new job. 

 
(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting 

(I) Minutes of the meeting on 27 November 2019  
The minutes were approved as a true record, subject to the following amendments; 
Councillor Keith Kondakor stated that on page 2 it should state Nuneaton and Bedworth 
Borough Council and not Bedworth Town Council. 
 
(II) Minutes of the special meeting on 9 January 2020  
These were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
2. Public Speaking 

 
Linda Bromley spoke on "What has happened to our Trading Standards service". She stated that 
in October 2019 she went to register a complaint with Trading Standards and discovered that the 
Citizens Advice Bureau now answer Trading Standards calls. Ms Bromley consulted with ‘Which?’ 
legal services and was advised that her complaint involved mis-selling which was covered by 
Consumer Acts and Regulations. Ms Bromley went through the Trading Standards 
complaints procedure, but her complaint was not addressed and there was no recourse to appeal 
and no other authority to complain to. She stated that her issue was within the remit of Trading 
Standards and she had not received any contact since 10th October 2019. Ms Bromley contacted 
them on the 31st January 2020 for an update on her complaint. She was advised that although all 
complaints are referred to Trading Standards, they may not all be investigated. The Citizen Advice 
advisor did not possess the relevant knowledge and she received incorrect advice for her 
complaint.  

 

In response to Linda Bromley, Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and 
Community Safety), commended Warwickshire’s Trading Standards for protecting the public. They 
investigated cases involving counterfeit goods and preventing commodities being sold to underage 
consumers. Councillor Crump concluded that for Ms Bromley’s complaint to be acted upon, there 
would have to be a pattern of complaints. Councillor Crump stated that Trading Standards had a 
press release regarding rogue traders, and they are working hard on cyber fraud to protect 
vulnerable people. 

 
Jonathon Toy, Service Manager (Trading Standards & Community Safety), confirmed that 
complaints for Trading Standards go through Citizens Advice and there are several resolution 
options that the service can pass on. He stated there is a resolution body which would take on and 
resolve a complaint. He continued that Warwickshire is not reducing its Trading Standards, but Ms 
Bromley’s circumstances was not an issue that Trading Standards would take on. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 9



 

Page 3 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
12.02.20 

3. Questions to Portfolio Holders 
 

Following the briefing paper circulated to members on housing developments, Councillor John 
Holland requested the local plans and government population forecasts are put together for the 
June Communities OSC meeting. It was agreed this will go to the June Communities Chair and 
Spokes meeting instead. 

 
In response to Councillor Caroline Phillips, Councillor Jeff Clarke (Portfolio Holder for Transport 
and Planning), stated that delegated budgets are being put through a new format to resolve 
ongoing delays. He agreed to investigate Councillor Philips’ schemes after the meeting.  
In response to the Chair, Scott Tompkins (Assistant Director for Environmental Services), informed 
the committee that a draft paper for the delivery on delegated budget schemes will go to Corporate 
Board and Cabinet in the spring. The new format will include officers having ownership for 
schemes so there will be one contact.  

 
In response to Councillor Kondakor, Councillor Clarke stated that streetlights were only left on 
when requested by the Police and highways officers in windy weather conditions. Councillor Clarke 
agreed to have this reviewed for future adverse weather conditions.  

 
In response to Councillor Dave Shilton, Councillor Clarke agreed to pursue an ongoing query with 
Stagecoach regarding bus timetables.  
 
 

(1) Economic Development Update 
 

David Ayton-Hill (Assistant Director of Com
[...]
 
The meeting went into a closed session for the Nuckle report item.  
 
Councillor Kondakor expressed his disproval of the Nuckle report being exempt due to public 
interest.  
 
Resolved 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the grounds that 
their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

Page 12

Page 8 of 9



 

Page 9 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
12.02.20 

12. Nuckle 1.2. Bay platform at Coventry station 
Margaret Smith (Team Leader Transport Planning) presented the report. 
 
Resolved 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the 
exempt minutes. 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 16:38. 
 
 
 
 ……………………………… 
          Chair 

Page 13

Page 9 of 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire County 
Council

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

17 June 2020

P
age 15

P
age 1 of 12

A
genda Item

 4



Kenilworth Update

• Pre- Covid ( start 2020)

• Footfall up 16% y/y

• Ticket sales up 26% y/y

• Despite poor performance 
in 2nd half of 2019 and 
industrial action

• New stations take time to 
bed in

P
age 16

P
age 2 of 12



Kenilworth Update

• May 2019 saw longer& 
newer trains on the route  
running through  
Leamington- Nuneaton

• Innovative approach to 
station building use

• Our Head of Communities 
is providing business 
coaching & support to 
station tenant 

P
age 17

P
age 3 of 12



Covid 19 & West Midlands Railway

• Since lockdown passenger numbers 
down 95%

• Reduced timetable from 1 April 

• Timetable reduced as fewer people 
travelling and Covid Virus was reducing 
the amount of rail staff available to work. 

• 1 in 4 WMT workers have been affected 
– that number has now fallen to around 1 
in 70

• Safety of customers & colleagues our 
priority

P
age 18

P
age 4 of 12



First Steps

• Stepped up our cleaning
[...]
ing

P
age 25

P
age 11 of 12



P
age 26

P
age 12 of 12



 

1 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Covid-19 Recovery  
 

17 June 2020 
 

 

 Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 

  
1. Receives and comments on the County Council’s approach to Covid-19 

Recovery, as set out in the attached Cabinet report. 
 

2. Comments on the specific issues relevant to the remit of this Committee that 
should be considered in the development of the Recovery Plan which is due 
to be submitted to Cabinet in September. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This paper aims to provide an overview of the Council’s approach to recovery 

from the Covid-19 pandemic, as set out in the attached paper, considered by 
Cabinet on the 11 June.   
 

1.2 Key to this work will be the development of a Recovery Plan that will be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval in September.  This report seeks this 
Committee’s comments on the approach to the development of the Recovery 
Plan as relevant to the remit of the Committee. 
 

1.3 Following approval of the Recovery Plan, Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
will continue to have a role to play in recovery, particularly over the longer 
term as we move into the delivery phase.    We will be building consideration 
of how we best achieve this into our review of scrutiny which we had planned 
pre-Covid and which we are preparing to restart in coming weeks.   

 
 

2.      Supporting Information 
 
2.1      For the past three months the Council has focused on responding to the 

Covid-19 crisis, working closely with key partners, locally, regionally and 
nationally.  
 

2.2     Attention is now focused on developing a longer-term plan to support recovery 
from the crisis.  Our Recovery approach includes the following key elements, 
with further details in the Cabinet report: 
 

Page 27

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 Principles and objectives to guide recovery 

 Efforts at local, county, sub/regional and national levels 

 Phas
[...]
url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cwlep.com%2Fnews%2Fwarwickshire-manufacturer-set-double-turnover-and-take-new-staff&data=02%7C01%7Cdavidayton-hill%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7Cf9b09a610a9648b2784908d8087c99e8%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637268678535402407&sdata=znAnfbx0MJBb8S3F7pRvGE7IVZBXmXwmB4yajPbU7dc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cwlep.com%2Fnews%2Fwarwickshire-manufacturer-set-double-turnover-and-take-new-staff&data=02%7C01%7Cdavidayton-hill%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7Cf9b09a610a9648b2784908d8087c99e8%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637268678535402407&sdata=znAnfbx0MJBb8S3F7pRvGE7IVZBXmXwmB4yajPbU7dc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cwlep.com%2Fnews%2Fstratford-tutor-transforms-business-chamber-help&data=02%7C01%7Cdavidayton-hill%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7Cf9b09a610a9648b2784908d8087c99e8%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637268678535402407&sdata=fd1Vk3rak4fZUD3a7yTCDQZGDVd2d6iYUAtRxfN8ghk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cwlep.com%2Fnews%2Fstratford-tutor-transforms-business-chamber-help&data=02%7C01%7Cdavidayton-hill%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7Cf9b09a610a9648b2784908d8087c99e8%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637268678535402407&sdata=fd1Vk3rak4fZUD3a7yTCDQZGDVd2d6iYUAtRxfN8ghk%3D&reserved=0


 

1 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

School Safety Zones and Routes Update and Proposal for 
Future Task and Finish Work 

 
17 June 2020 

 
 

 Recommendations 
 
That the Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 

1) Notes the developments carried out by officers as part of the School 
Safety Zones Task Force since April 2015  
 

2) Agrees that a Task and Finish Group be established to explore education-
based ways of encouraging more children to walk / scooter / cycle in 
safety to their schools and report on costed options to inform the 
refreshed MTFS (Medium 
[...]
 School Safety Zones 
follow up 

Communities OSC will receive a report of an investigation of the cost implications on a  
Task and Finish Group be established to explore education-based ways of encouraging 
more children to walk / scooter / cycle in safety to their schools and report on costed 
options to inform the refreshed MTFS (Medium Term Finance Strategy), by December 
2020 so that its findings can inform the refreshing of the MTFP in 2021/22.  

23 September 2020 Improvement of Bus 
Provision 

1. Clarifies and prioritises the Authority’s powers and key objectives in relation to 
bus provision to enable more consistent and effective negotiations with bus 
operators. This should include investigating multi-operator ticketing, bus priority 
measures and improved bus information. 

2. Analyses the success of s.106 contributions which have been used to pump 
prime new bus routes over the last 10 years in Warwickshire and investigates 

 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme  

P
age 57

P
age 1 of 3

A
genda Item

 7



  

 

 

 

 

 

alternative frameworks to incentivise long term successful routes around new 
developments if necessary. 

3. Fully scopes the use of Advanced Quality and Enhanced Partnership schemes as 
set out in the Transport Act 2000 and Bus Services Act 2017, including 
engagement with operators and sets a date no later than December 2020 to 
assess whether 3 of 4 implementation of the AQ or EP schemes are necessary to 
achieve the Authority’s key objectives. 

4. Considers and assesses the resources required to successfully deliver the 
Council’s key objectives recognising that any strategy or objectives that emerge 
from this process must be fully costed before they can be presented to Cabinet 
and all sources of funding identified. 

5. Considers the call by the “Campaign for Better Transport” report called “The 
Future of the Bus” 

6. Communities OSC to discuss the findings of the report and to bring forward
[...]
ights and investment in safer routes to schools. 

Sub National Transport Body  Update when appropriate 

Community Cohesion 

Impact of OOP 2020 To consider the impact of OOP 2020 on first responder response times, specifically in relation to road 
traffic collisions.  

KSIs and Speed Limits To review the Council’s speed limit and speed camera policies.  
 

Waste Management Review For when the Government’s Resources and Waste Strategy for England in published in 2021 

Population statistics To review to population growth in Warwickshire in relation to housing developments (briefing note) 

School Safety Zones follow up Needs to be approved by Cabinet first 

Sustainable Transport 

Air Quality Progress on 
Recommendations 

To consider progress on those recommendations agreed by Cabinet that require further action/outcomes 
(including information from personal monitors and progress on Supplementary Planning Guidance). 

The Clean Air Act  To consider the policy and implications of the new Government proposals. 

P
age 59

P
age 3 of 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 West Midlands Railway Executive and West Midlands Trains
	5 WCC Covid Recovery Approach
	Appendix 1 Covid19RecoveryandReform

	5(1) Economic Development Update
	6 School Safety Zones and Routes Concluding Report
	3Appendix1forSchoolSafetyZonesandRoutesConcludingReportv1

	7 Communities OSC Work Programme
	10 Exempt Minutes for 12 February 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 17 June 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Alan Cockburn (Chair) 
Councillor Dave Shilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Keith Kondakor 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
Portfolio Holders 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning) 
Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & Community Safety) 
Councillor Kam Kaur (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Heritage & Culture) 
 
Officers 
David Ayton-Hill, Assistant Director - Communities 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Mark Ryder, Strategic Director for Communities 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
Louise Richardson, Policy Lead 
Sushma Soni, Corporate Policy Lead 
Gereint Stoneman, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Corporate Policy) 
  
Other Members Present 
Councillor Mark Cargill  
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) 
 
External Speakers 
Malcolm Holmes (Executive Director, West Midlands Railway Executive)   
Francis Thomas (Head of Corporate Affairs, West Midlands Trains) 
Jonny Wiseman (Customer Experience Director, West Midlands Trains) 
 



 

Page 2 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.06.20 

1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Member's Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Chair's Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the 12 February 2020 were approved as a true record, subject to the following 

amendments; Councillor Keith Kondakor raised whether streetlights being left on in windy 
weather conditions was what was stated in the meeting. 
 
 

2. Public Speaking 
 
There were none. 
 
 
3. Questions to Portfolio Holder 
 
Following concerns raised by Councillor Keith Kondakor regarding the lack of road allocation in 
Nuneaton and Bedworth and the effects of Covid-19, Councillor Jeff Clarke (Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and Planning) stated that Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council had been consulted 
with and temporary measures have been implemented. Councillor Clarke continued that if more 
permanent measures were requested, then these requests could be made or the delegated 
councillor budget could be used. He concluded that £6 million will be spent by Warwickshire 
County Council on highway and cycling safety schemes. Following a supplementary from 
Councillor Kondakor, Councillor Clarke stated measures will be implemented on the ring road in 
Bedworth and temporary schemes are being utilised to ensure the correct schemes are enforced. 
 
Councillors Jenny Fradgley and Dave Shilton expressed gratitude to the Highways and 
Engineering Teams for their work in Stratford Upon Avon and Kenilworth respectively. Councillor 
Fradgley added that she requested an update on how the LEP (Local Enterprise Partnership) are 
working on smaller projects and asked how government funding is being used in Warwickshire.  
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of the Council) clarified that the government asked the council to 
provide short-term safe spaces in town centres, but some town centres are more pedestrianised 
then others. All the district and borough councils have been involved but the systems implemented 
were short-term solutions to improve the economy. 
Mark Ryder (Strategic Director for Communities) added that his team and the LEP are looking at 
projects that could obtain extra government funding, like the cycling schemes but it is nationally 
competitive. Warwickshire County Council had demonstrated to the DfT (Department for 



 

Page 3 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.06.20 

Transport) that the allocated money was spent appropriately but the allocated money is less than 
the cycle schemes so this will negatively affect the council budget. Mark Ryder concluded that they 
are still finalising permanent cycle schemes, but city centres are more likely to be prioritised by the 
government then smaller town centres; it was agreed that updates will be provided on the cycle 
scheme bids.  
 
In response to Councillor Caroline Phillips, Councillor Clarke reiterated that the schemes 
implemented in Nuneaton are government led temporary schemes and different measures would 
need to be implemented for a cycling scheme.   
 
Councillor Kondakor asked for updates on the electric bus scheme. 
 
 
4. West Midlands Railway Executive and West Midlands Trains 
 
Malcom Holmes (Executive Director, West Midlands Railway Executive) explained that the West 
Midlands Rail Executive (WMRE) are a partnership of local authorities across the West Midlands, 
including Warwickshire County Council, and the De Facto rail authority for the region. The WMRE 
works with the DfT and they manage the contract for rail services and undertake rail strategy work 
in the West Midlands.  
 
Since March 2020, passenger numbers have plummeted on trains which have been consistent 
with government guidance to avoid public transport. This had risen slightly when shops reopened, 
and they are currently operating 70% of the timetables to maximise social distancing with an aim to 
increase this to 80% in July 2020. Malcom Holmes continued that they had established a 
coordination group with Network Rail in the region which led the rail response to Covid-19. The rail 
industry have calculated their capacity in order to enforce social distancing and have slightly 
reduced trains on the Coventry line in Warwickshire; they have been in contact with Chiltern 
regarding the lack of trains through Warwick. The West Midlands Railway services are running as 
normal on the Leamington Spa to Coventry and Nuneaton line. Social distancing measures have 
been administered across West Midland stations, when passengers are at a higher capacity there 
could be delays due to social distancing.  
 
The WMRE have been working with Midlands Connect on a project called Birmingham Airport 
Connectivity which will connect the Thames Valley, Oxford and Leamington Spa to Newcastle via 
Coventry and Birmingham Airport. Midlands Connect are working on a business case to double 
some of the existing single line section on the route between Leamington and Coventry, but this 
will not allow an improvement to the local service for Kenilworth without full doubling of the route. 
Therefore, further work had been commissioned between Midlands Connect, the DfT and Network 
Rail to assess the benefits of running a second local rail service which supports the full doubling of 
the route. 
  
Malcom Holmes stated that phase one of HS2 (High Speed Railway) has recently been given the 
formal ‘notice to proceed’ by government, and that a revised HS2 business case had been 
published which showed in most scenarios, it will have a positive value for money. Malcom Holmes 
expressed the WMRE concerns about the business case as it did not refer to northbound services 
in Phase 2A after the initial route going northwards. He continued that there will be huge benefits 
for the West Midlands being connected to the north and Scotland, but there is a risk that this 
service will not be provided through HS2 infrastructure until the completion of Phase 2B. The 



 

Page 4 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.06.20 

National Infrastructure Commission is undertaking a review into HS2 Phase 2B and WMRE had 
stressed the importance of an early direct service introduction northbound in its response.  
 
Malcom Holmes concluded that the West Midlands Rail Investment Strategy was published in 
January 2019; however, due to the long term economic and commuting impact of Covid-19, this 
had led to a need to undertake a review, and this work is underway. 

Following a question from Councillor Kondakor, Malcom Holmes agreed to query about the work 

progress on ‘KNUCKLE 3.1’, which will provide direct services again between Coventry and 

Nuneaton. The WMRE are in discussion with the DfT in regard to having more responsibility for the 

cross-country services that operate in Birmingham, Nuneaton, Leicester and Stanstead rail 

corridors. Since these services are run by Cross-Country and run outside the area WMRE cover, 

they have insufficient capacity and higher fares; therefore, WMRE are proposing that this route is 

operated by the local train operator. He concluded that train timetables post-HS2 are still being 

reviewed and finalised. Councillor Kondakor and Malcom Holmes discussed the line north of 

Coventry being electrified.  

In response to Councillor Shilton, Malcom Holmes reiterated that Covid-19 had impacted West 
Midlands Trains’ efforts to increase the number of train crew to avoid cancellations and disruption 
that was experienced during autumn 2019, they have a contractually committal remedial plan with 
the DfT to improve performance. He added that providing extra carriages depends on route 
demand and would be unlikely in the short term.  
 
Malcolm Holmes concurred with to Councillor John Holland, that Warwickshire should maximise 
local rail services to benefit the region but the line needs expanding and improving. The WMRE 
are working on rail schemes that would benefit Warwickshire and the Warwickshire’s Rail Strategy 
influences the West Midlands Rail Investment Strategy review. Councillor Peter Butlin (Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Property) informed the committee that the West Midlands Economic 
Development Board are developing plans for economic regeneration post-Covid-19 and the new 
railway strategies should aid this.  
 
In response to Councillor Clarke, Malcom Holmes stated that Warwickshire is one of the most rail 
proactive West Midland authorities and agreed to support where possible with longer-term 
aspirations for northbound services from Nuneaton and other developments.  
 
Following a question raised by the Chair, Malcom Holmes stated that it is anticipated that the line 
through Kenilworth station would still be fully doubled track in the future.  
 
 
Jonny Wiseman (Customer Experience Director, West Midlands Trains) introduced himself to the 
committee. He stated that the Covid-19 crisis allowed West Midlands Trains (WMT) to run an 
effective timetable, enabling them to see what can be achieved in future. WMT negotiated with 
their stakeholders and WMRE to ensure timetables meet demand and capacity. Since opening, 
Kenilworth station’s footfall and ticket sales increased annually but Covid-19 halted this; social 
distancing measures and protective screens have been implemented. Regionally, a reduced 
timetable was implemented in April 2020, but this had been expanded since. A significant number 
of WMT colleagues were self-isolating but this has reduced, allowing WMT to implement their 
timetables. Jonny Wiseman continued that cleaning and the cleaning staff have been increased; 
face mask posters, social distancing measures and floor markings have been implemented in 



 

Page 5 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.06.20 

stations. Jonny Wiseman concluded that they will be providing face masks from the 6th July when 
their timetables are increased.  
 
Francis Thomas (Head of Corporate Affairs, West Midlands Trains) informed the committee that 
WMT have worked with West Midland based authorities and transport operators to raise public 
awareness of what WMT are doing and provide consistency; this included 220 media 
appearances. WMT stakeholders have been updated with newsletters which is available to the 
public. Francis Thomas continued that they had attended other council meetings and provided 
virtual briefings to spread awareness and extend their messages reach. Commuters have been 
encouraged to travel at quieter periods and only when necessary; testimonials from frontline staff 
have been used too. Francis Thomas concluded that social distancing would be a problem at 20% 
of the normal capacity and WMT are encouraging commuters to buy and obtain refunds for their 
tickets online. 
 
The Chair thanked all the speakers for attending the meeting. 
 
 
5. WCC Covid Recovery Approach 

Mark Ryder introduced the item. The paper built onto the Covid-19 recovery report that was 

presented at June’s Cabinet meeting and set out the direction for recovery. Mark Ryder continued 

that recovery is at various spatial levels and everything is interlinked; for example, public transport 

being affected and effecting the wider economy. The recovery phase was split into three stages: a 

foundation stage which included improving council services and helping local businesses, a 

consolidation and acceleration phase. Mark Ryder concluded that Cabinet agreed four themes of 

the recovery approach: Place, Economy & Climate, Community and Voluntary Sector, Health, 

wellbeing and social care and the Organisation, including the reinstating of services. 

It was clarified that the four working groups will produce a report for Cabinet in September. 
Councillor Holland suggested setting targets for performance indicators.  
 
In response to Councillor Kondakor, David Ayton-Hill (Assistant Director – Communities) stated 
that tourism was flagged as a key sector of work in order to help local businesses, whose trade 
relies on tourism, to continue. Local businesses are being informed on how to market to and 
accommodate for domestic tourists, especially in rural areas which are likely to have more tourists. 
Coventry have altered their City of Culture plans so their programme will run from April 2021 until 
March 2022. This change is being reviewed to it could feedback into Warwickshire’s tourism 
sector. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Receives the County Council’s approach to Covid-19 Recovery, as set out in the attached 
Cabinet report. 
 

2. Commented on the specific issues relevant to the remit of this Committee that should be 
considered in the development of the Recovery Plan which is due to be submitted to 
Cabinet in September. 

 
 



 

Page 6 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.06.20 

(1) Economic Development Update 
 
 In response to the Chair, David Ayton-Hill stated that Warwickshire County Council are set to 

receive £800 million in government economic recovery grant payments, but this will be 
withdrawn in future when businesses return to normal. The Council will help businesses to 
return to normal before funding is withdrawn. 
 
The update was noted by the committee. 
 
 

6. School Safety Zones and Routes Concluding Report 
 
Councillor Fradgely introduced the item and thanked all the officers involved on the TFG. In the 
last School Safety Zones meeting, members agreed there was more work to do in regard to 
educating children and parents on walking to school rather than being driven. Councillor Fradgley 
concluded that due to the Council’s climate change agenda and the Covid-19 crisis, the new TFG 
as recommended in the report, would be beneficial now.  
 
Councillors Kondakor and Holland stated that a slower speed limit needs to be implemented 
around all schools. Councillor Philips informed the committee that if enough 20mph signs are 
erected in an area then PCSO’s (Police Community Support Officers) will enforce them. 
Councillor Kondakor added that economic and housing growth in Warwickshire have made roads a 
barrier for cyclists and pedestrians.  
 
Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire and Community Safety) stated that the Road 
Safety team were reminding parents to slow down around schools and there have been a list of 
programmes carried out, but peer pressure is also needed. He concluded that there is a need to 
carry out programmes that encourage walking. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 

1) Notes the developments carried out by officers as part of the School Safety Zones Task 
Force since April 2015  
 

2) Agrees that a Task and Finish Group be established to explore education-based ways 
of encouraging more children to walk / scooter / cycle in safety to their schools and 
report on costed options to inform the refreshed MTFS (Medium Term Finance 
Strategy). 

 
 
7. Communities OSC Work Programme 
 
Councillor Kondakor queried if electric buses could be incorporated into the bus provision item 
coming to September’s committee.  
 
Resolved  
That the Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the work programme 



 

Page 7 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.06.20 

8. Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 
 
9. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the grounds that 
their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
 
10. Exempt Minutes for 12 February 2020 

 
Resolved 
The exempt minutes of the 12 February 2020 meeting were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 


